10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) and 

10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/ (Rupees One Hundred only) each aggregating to Rs. 

10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores only) to Rs. 1,10,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores only) divided into 

10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Hundred Crores only) and 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/ (Rupees One Hundred

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company is substituted with the following Clause V.  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,10,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Ten Crore Only) divided into 

10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000 (Rupees 

One Hundred crore) and 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/ (Rupees One Hundred only)

[...]

the approval of the Board of Directors of the Company, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (“the Board”, the term which shall include any Committee authorized 

by the Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) for capitalization of a sum 

₹ 61,44,66,000/- (Rupees Sixty One  Crores  Forty Four Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Only) from and out of the Securities 

Premium Account as per the Unaudited Financial Statements of the Company for the period ended on December 31, 2025, 

for the purpose of issue and allotment of bonus equity shares of ₹ 10/- each (Rupees Ten only), to the eligible members of